2016. 08. 26 1/5Revision No : 3
SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
KIA1117DS00~
KIA1117DS50
BIPOLAR LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
LOW DROP FIXED AND ADJUSTABLE
POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR
The KIA1117DS×× Series are a Low Drop Voltage Regulator able to
provide up to 1A of output current, available even in adjustable
version (Vref=1.25V)
FEATURES
·Low Dropout Voltage : 1.3V/Typ. (Iout=1.0A)
·Very Low Quiescent Current  : 2㎃(Typ)
·Output Current up to 1A
·Fixed Output Voltage of 1.2V, 1.5V, 1.8V, 2.5V,  3.3V,  5.0V
·Adjustable Version Availability : Vref=1.25V
·Internal Current and Thermal Limit
·A Minimum of 10㎌ for stability
·Compatible with tantalum capacitor, electrolytic capacitor, MLCC
·Available in ±2%(at 25℃)
+_6.6   0.2
+_
A
 SOT-223(4)
K
G
J
H
D
F
E
B
C
2.30 BSC
MAX 0.1
1.75 REF
3.0 +0.15/-0.1
1.60   0.1
C1 MAX 1.8
+_3.5   0.2
DIM MILLIMETERS
H
E B
J
F F
G
K
CC1
D
A
0.71   0.1+_
7.0   0.3+_
0.30   0.05+_
1. GND (Adj)
2. OUTPUT
3. INPUT
1 2 3
LINE UP
ITEM OUTPUT VOLTAGE (V) PACKAGE
KIA1117DS00 Adjustable (1.25~12V)
DS : SOT-223(4)
KIA1117DS12 1.2
KIA1117DS15 1.5
KIA1117DS18 1.8
KIA1117DS25 2.5
KIA1117DS33 3.3
KIA1117DS50 5.0
2016. 08. 26 2/5
KIA1117DS00~KIA1117DS50
Revision No : 3
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25℃)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Input Voltage VIN 15 V
Output Current IOUT 1.0 A
Power Dissipation 1 (No Heatsink) PD1 1.0 W
Power Dissipation 2 (Infinite Heatsink) PD2 8.3 W
Maximum operating Junction Temperature Tj(max) 150 ℃
Operating Temperature Topr -40∼85 ℃
Storage Temperature Tstg -40∼150 ℃
Note) Package Mounted on FR-4 PCB 36㎜×18㎜×1.5㎜.
: mounting pad for the GND Lead min. 6㎠
ORDERING INFORMATION
KIA1117D
Pb-Free / Halogen-Free
Packing Specification
Package Type
ITEM
Package Code
Packing Specification Pb-Free / Halogen-Free
Code Package
KIA1117D S SOT-223(4)
RTK RTK type P Pb-Free
RTF RTF type H Halogen-Free
2016. 08. 26 3/5
KIA1117DS00~KIA1117DS50
Revision No : 3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Unless otherwise specified,  Tj=25℃
CHARACTERISTIC ITEM SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Reference Vorrage KIA1117-Adj VREF VIN=3.25V,  10mA≤IOUT≤1A 1.225 1.25 1.275 V
Output Voltage
KIA1117-12 VOUT VIN=3.2V,  0≤IOUT≤1A 1.176 1.2 1.224 V
KIA1117-15 VOUT VIN=3.5V,  0≤IOUT≤1A 1.47 1.5 1.53 V
KIA1117-18 VOUT VIN=3.8V,  0≤IOUT≤1A 1.764 1.8 1.836 V
KIA1117-25 VOUT VIN=4.5V,  0≤IOUT≤1A 2.45 2.5 2.55 V
KIA1117-33 VOUT VIN=5.3V,  0≤IOUT≤1A 3.234 3.3 3.366 V
KIA1117-50 VOUT VIN=7.0V,  0≤IOUT≤1A 4.9 5 5.1 V
Line Regulation
KIA1117-12
Reg Line
2.7V≤VIN≤10V,  IOUT=10mA - 0.1 0.2 %/V
- VOUT+1.5V≤VIN≤12V,  IOUT=10mA - 0.1 0.2 %/V
Load Regulation - Reg Load 10mA≤IOUT≤1A,  VIN=VOUT+1.5V - 10 30 mV
Adjustable Pin Current KIA1117-Adj IADJ VIN=5V,  10mA≤IOUT≤1A - 55 120 μA
Minimum Load Current KIA1117-Adj Imin VIN=VOUT+1.5V - 2 10 mA
Quiescent Current
KIA1117-12 IB1 VIN=10V, IOUT=0A
- 2 5 mA
- IB2 VIN=12V, IOUT=0A
Current Limit - Ilimit VIN=VOUT+2.0V, Tj=25℃ 1 - - A
Dropout Voltage - VDROP
IOUT=1A - 1.3 1.5 V
IOUT=100mA - 1.23 1.3 V
Temperature Stability - TCVO VIN=VOUT+1.5V, IOUT=10mA, Tj=-20~125℃ - ±100 - ppm/℃
2016. 08. 26 4/5Revision No : 3
KIA1117DS00~KIA1117DS50
VIN
VIN
10μF
R2
VOUT
VOUT
*
*
**
VIN
VIN VOUT
VOUT
GND 10μF
10μF ADJ
10μF
R1
Fig.1  Application Circuit-1 (Fixed-Type)
Fig.2  Application Circuit-2 (Adjustable-Type)
VOUT=1.25× (1+R2/R1) + IADJ×R2
* Note 1) Recommend using 10uF tan capacitor, MLCC
to assure circuit stability.
** Note 2) To meet the minimum load current (>10mA)
requirement, R1 is recommended to be 125 ohm or lower.
As KIA1117-ADJ can keep itself stable at load current about
2mA, R1 is not allowed to be higher than 625 ohm.
2016. 08. 26 5/5Revision No : 3
KIA1117DS00~KIA1117DS50
0 8 1410 122 4 6
Fig. 4   KIA1117-ADJ VOUT  -  IOUT
O
U
T
 P
U
T
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 V
O
U
T
 (
V
)
INPUT CURRENT  IOUT (A)INPUT VOLTAGE  VIN (V)
O
U
T
 P
U
T
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 V
O
U
T
 (
V
)
Fig. 3  KIA1117-ADJ VOUT  -  VIN
0
0.6
0.3
0.9
1.2
1.5
0
0.3
0.6
0.9
1.2
1.5
INPUT CURRENT  IOUT (A) TEMPERATURE  ( C)
0.4 1.00.6 0.8 1.20 0.2
Fig. 6   KIA1117-ADJ VOUT  -  TEMP
O
U
T
 P
U
T
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 V
O
U
T
 (
V
)
0
0.3
0.6
0.9
1.2
1.5
Fig. 5   KIA1117-ADJ DROPUT  -  IOUT
D
R
O
P
O
U
T
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 (
V
)
0
0.3
0.6
0.9
1.2
1.5
0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.20 0.2 0 15050 100 200-50
(1)
(2)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE  Ta ( C)
P
O
W
E
R
 D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
 P
D
 (
W
)
Fig.7  PD - Ta
2
4
6
8
10
0
12
0 12525 50 10075 150-40 -20
(1) Infinite Heatsink (TC=Ta)
      : Rth(j-c)=15 /W
(2) No Heatsink
      : Rth(j-a)=125 /W
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Linear Voltage Regulators category:
Click to view products by  KEC manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
LV56831P-E  LV5684PVD-XH  MCDTSA6-2R  L4953G  L7815ACV-DG  PQ3DZ53U  LV56801P-E  TCR3DF13,LM(CT
TCR3DF39,LM(CT  TLE42794G  L78L05CZ/1SX  L78LR05DL-MA-E  L78MR05-E  033150D  033151B  090756R  636416C
NCV78M15BDTG  702482B  714954EB  TLE42794GM  TLE42994GM  ZMR500QFTA  BA033LBSG2-TR  NCV78M05ABDTRKG
NCV78M08BDTRKG  NCP7808TG  NCV571SN12T1G  LV5680P-E  CAJ24C256YI-GT3  L78M15CV-DG  L9474N
TLS202B1MBV33HTSA1  L79M05T-E  NCP571SN09T1G  MAX15006AASA/V+  MIC5283-5.0YML-T5  L4969URTR-E  L78LR05D-MA-E
NCV7808BDTRKG  L9466N  NCP7805ETG  SC7812CTG  NCV7809BTG  NCV571SN09T1G  NCV317MBTG  MC78M15CDTT5G
MC78M12CDTT5G  L9468N  LT1054IS8#TRPBF